



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 794 OF 2016  
IN WP/8462/2015**

VIKALANG VIKAS SHIKSHAN SANSTHA, THROUGH ITS  
SECRETARY - VIRKUMAR SHIVLINGAPPA SARSAMBE  
VERSUS  
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

**AND**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 795 OF 2016  
IN WP/8944/2015**

SAMAJ PRABODHAN MANDAL, THROUGH ITS SECRETARY  
VIRKUMAR SHIVLINGAPPA SARSAMBE  
VERSUS  
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

**AND**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 797 OF 2016  
IN WP/8436/2015**

VIKALANG VIKAS SHIKSHAN SANSTHA, THROUGH ITS  
SECRETARY VIRKUMAR SHIVLINGAPPA SARSAMBE  
VERSUS  
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

--

Mr.V.D.Salunke, Advocate for petitioners  
Mr.A.V.Deshmukh, Mr.S.B.Yawalkar and Mr.S.B.  
Pulkundwar, AGPs for respondent no.1 in respective  
petition  
Mr.R.K.Ingole-Patil, Advocate for respondent no.3

--

**CORAM : S.V. GANGAPURWALA AND  
SANGITRAO S. PATIL, JJ.  
DATE : APRIL 03, 2017**

**PER COURT :**

Respondent no.2 has filed affidavit-in-reply.

2. Mr.Ingole, learned Counsel for respondent no.3 submits that on 18.03.2017, Shri.Umakant Totawad has taken the charge as the District Social Welfare Officer, Grade-I, Zilla Parishad, Nanded.

3. Issue notice to said Shri.Umakant Totawad, District Social Welfare Officer, Grade-I, Zilla Parishad, Nanded, returnable on 24.04.2017.

4. Respondent no.3, in fact, was required to instruct the Advocate to file affidavit or should have remained present in this Court. As respondent no.3 has neither filed affidavit-in-reply nor remained present in this Court, issue bailable warrant against respondent no.3 in the sum of Rs.10,000/- (Rs.Ten Thousand), returnable on 24.04.2017.

**[SANGITRAO S. PATIL, J.] [S.V. GANGAPURWALA, J.]**

kbp